

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
ADRIAN SCHOOLCRAFT,

Plaintiff,

-against-

**10 CV 06005**  
**(RWS)**

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, DEPUTY CHIEF MICHAEL MARINO, Tax Id. 873220, Individually and in his Official Capacity, ASSISTANT CHIEF PATROL BOROUGH BROOKLYN NORTH GERALD NELSON, Tax Id. 912370, Individually and in his Official Capacity, DEPUTY INSPECTOR STEVEN MAURIELLO, Tax Id. 895117, Individually and in his Official Capacity CAPTAIN THEODORE LAUTERBORN, Tax Id. 897840, Individually and in his Official Capacity, LIEUTENANT JOSEPH GOFF, Tax Id. 894025, Individually and in his Official Capacity, SGT. FREDERICK SAWYER, Shield No. 2576, Individually and in his Official Capacity, SERGEANT KURT DUNCAN, Shield No. 2483, Individually and in his Official Capacity, LIEUTENANT CHRISTOPHER BROSCART, Tax Id. 915354, Individually and in his Official Capacity, LIEUTENANT TIMOTHY CAUGHEY, Tax Id. 885374, Individually and in his Official Capacity, SERGEANT SHANTEL JAMES, Shield No. 3004, AND P.O.'s "JOHN DOE" #1-50, Individually and in their Official Capacity (the name John Doe being fictitious, as the true names are presently unknown) (collectively referred to as "NYPD defendants"), JAMAICA HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER, DR. ISAK ISAKOV, Individually and in his Official Capacity, DR. LILIAN ALDANA-BERNIER, Individually and in her Official Capacity and JAMAICA HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER EMPLOYEE'S "JOHN DOE" # 1-50, Individually and in their Official Capacity (the name John Doe being fictitious, as the true names are presently unknown),

Defendants.

-----X  
**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION IN  
LIMINE TO EXCLUDE CERTAIN EVIDENCE AT TRIAL**

JOSHUA P. FITCH  
COHEN & FITCH LLP  
Attorneys for Plaintiff  
233 Broadway, Suite 1800

New York, N.Y. 10279  
(212) 374-9115  
[gcohen@cohenfitch.com](mailto:gcohen@cohenfitch.com)  
[jfitch@cohenfitch.com](mailto:jfitch@cohenfitch.com)

JON L. NORINSBERG  
Attorney for Plaintiff  
225 Broadway, Suite 2700  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 791-5396  
[Norinsberg@aol.com](mailto:Norinsberg@aol.com)

NATHANIEL B. SMITH  
Attorney for Plaintiff  
100 Wall Street, 23rd Floor  
New York, New York 10005  
212-227-7062  
[natbsmith@gmail.com](mailto:natbsmith@gmail.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. THE OVERARCHING CONSIDERATION FOR DETERMINING RELEVANCY IN THIS CASE .....1

A. Relevancy Must Be Judged By the Facts Known to Defendants At the Time of Plaintiff’s Arrest.....1

II. ANY EVIDENCE OF RACIAL ANIMUS OR RACIAL SLURS SHOULD BE EXCLUDED FROM EVIDENCE FOR ANY PURPOSE .....3

A. None of This Evidence was Known or Considered by Defendants at the Time of Plaintiff’s Seizure.....3

B. Any Possible Relevance to this Evidence is Nullified by the Irreparable Prejudice Suffered From its Admission.....4

III. ANY REFERENCE TO PRIOR LAWSUITS AND OR INTERNAL NYPD COMPLAINTS SHOULD BE EXCLUDED AS IRRELEVANT AND HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL .....6

A. There is No Relevance to Prior Lawsuits Which Plaintiff was Never a Party .....6

B. There is No Relevance to Plaintiff’s Prior Internal Complaints to the .....7

C. The Prejudicial Effect of this Vicarious Impugnation of Plaintiff’s Claims Requires Exclusion of this Evidence .....7

IV. ALL EVIDENCE OF PLAINTIFF’S FATHER’S RIFLE FOUND IN HIS APARTMENT FOLLOWING THE EVENTS OF OCTOBER 31, 2009 MUST BE EXCLUDED AS IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL .....9

V. PLAINTIFF’S DISCIPLINARY HISTORY SHOULD BE EXCLUDED FROM THIS TRIAL .....10

VI. ALL REFERENCES TO THE IAB FINDINGS AND/OR CONCLUSIONS REGARDING PLAINTIFF’S CREDIBILITY MUST BE EXCLUDED AS IRRELEVANT, PREJUDICIAL, AND UNRELIABLE HEARSAY .....12

VII.	ANY EVIDENCE OF THE QUEENS DISTRICT ATTORNEYS OFFICE'S DECISION TO NOT PROCEED WITH CRIMINAL CHARGES AGAINST THE DEFENDANTS MUST BE EXCLUDED FOR ANY PURPOSE .....	16
VIII.	WITNESSES SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO RENDER OPINION EVIDENCE REGARDING PLAINTIFF OR THE MERITS OF HIS CASE.....	18
	A. Defendants Should Not Be Allowed to Examine Plaintiff’s Expert on Unrealistic Assumptions that Call for Opinions Outside His Designated Expertise .....	18
	B. Any Testimony and/or Evidence of Plaintiff’s Sister’s Opinion Must Be Excluded .....	21
IX.	THE DECISION IN DEFENDANT BERNIER’S PREVIOUS LAWSUIT AND ANY REFERENCE TO THE "THE NAVY YARD DISASTER" SHOULD BE EXCLUDED AS IRRELEVANT AND UNDULY PREJUDICIAL.....	23
	A. Plaintiff Cannot Be Bound by a Decision Regarding the Constitutionality of Bernier’s Conduct in a Prior Unrelated Lawsuit .....	23
	B. The Prejudicial Effect of this “Ultimate Issue” Evidence Clearly Outweighs any Probative Value in this Case.....	24
	C. Dr. Bernier's Reference to a Separate "Navy Yard Disaster" is Completely Irrelevant, Prejudicial and Collateral to the Issues in this Litigation.....	26
X.	DEFENDANT MARINO’S ALLEGED “EXPERIENCE” IN DEALING WITH SUICIDAL INDIVIDUALS SHOULD BE EXCLUDED AS IRRELEVANT AND UNDULY PREJUDICIAL .....	27
XI.	ANY EVIDENCE FROM MEDIA SOURCES MUST BE EXCLUDED AS INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY LACKING TRUSTWORTHINESS .....	29
XII.	PLAINTIFF’S RETENTION AND/OR TERMINATION OF ANY OF THE ATTORNEYS IN THIS ACTION SHOULD BE EXCLUDED.....	30
XIII.	DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE PRECLUDED FROM ANY INQUIRY REGARDING THE DAUGHTER OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIAN EXPERT DR. HALPREN-RUDER.....	33
XIV.	THE COURT SHOULD LIMIT WITNESS EXAMINATIONS IN THIS CASE TO AVOID UNDUE REPETITION, CONFUSION, AND DELAY .....	34
XV.	THE JURY SHOULD BE CHARGED REGARDING THE CITY	

DEFENDANTS' SPOILIATION OF EVIDENCE IN THIS CASE .....	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Adams v. City of New York</u> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	passim
<u>Ansell v. Green Acres Contracting Co.</u> , 347 F.3d 515 (3d Cir.2003) .....	6
<u>Ariza v. City of New York</u> , 139 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....	14
<u>Arlio v. Lively</u> , 474 F.3d 46 (2d Cir.2007).....	24
<u>Bee v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</u> , 2014 WL 1855632 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	33-34
<u>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</u> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988).....	14
<u>Berkovich v. Hicks</u> , 922 F.2d 1018 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	11
<u>Brewer v. Jones</u> , 222 Fed.Appx. 69 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	8
<u>Byrnie v. Town of Cromwell, Bd. of Educ.</u> , 243 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	38
<u>Cameron v. City of New York</u> , 598 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2010).....	passim
<u>Carter v. Burch</u> , 34 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1994).....	25
<u>Claiborne v. Blausler</u> , 2013 WL 1384995 (E.D. Cal. 2013), <u>report and recommendation adopted</u> , 2013 WL 1963515 (E.D. Cal. 2013) .....	5
<u>Cleland v. Lattimore</u> , 2011 WL 2173838 (C.D. Cal. 2011), <u>report and recommendation adopted</u> , 2011 WL 2174947 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	31
<u>Cody v. Harris</u> , 409 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2005).....	29
<u>Cohen v. Lord, Day &amp; Lord</u> , 75 N.Y.2d 95 (1989) .....	32
<u>Dawson v. Delaware</u> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992) .....	5
<u>De Korwin v. First Nat. Bank of Chicago</u> , 155 F. Supp. 302 (N.D. Ill. 1957).....	31
<u>Design Strategy, Inc. v. Davis</u> , 469 F.3d 284, 296 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	12
<u>Emery v. Harris</u> , 2014 WL 467081 (E.D. Cal. 2014) .....	6
<u>Endsley v. Luna</u> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 1074, 1093 (C.D. Cal. 2010), <u>aff'd</u> , 473 F. App'x 745 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16
<u>Eng v. Scully</u> , 146 F.R.D. 74 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	8, 22
<u>Flagler v. Spellman</u> , 15 F.2d 292 (2d Cir. 1926) .....	31

<u>Gentile v. County of Suffolk</u> , 129 F.R.D. 435 (E.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	22
<u>Giles v. Rhodes</u> , 2000 WL 1425046 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	15
<u>Guillory v. Domtar Indus., Inc.</u> , 95 F.3d 1320 (5th Cir.1996).....	20
<u>Haimdas v. Haimdas</u> , 2010 WL 652823 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	20
<u>Hall v. Western Prod. Co.</u> , 988 F.2d 1050 (10th Cir.1993) .....	16, 25
<u>Harries v. United States</u> , 350 F.2d 231 (9th Cir.1965) .....	36
<u>Higazy v. Templeton</u> , 505 F.3d 161, 177 (2d Cir.2007).....	18
<u>Holmes v. Gaynor</u> , 313 F.Supp.2d 345 (S.D.N.Y.2004) .....	29
<u>Huddleston v. United States</u> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988).....	4
<u>In re Columbia Sec. Litig.</u> , 155 F.R.D. 466, 474 (S.D.N.Y.1984) .....	29-30
<u>In re Peters</u> , 642 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	37
<u>In re September 11 Litigation</u> , 621 F.Supp.2d 131 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	22
<u>Jean-Laurent v. Hennessy</u> , 840 F.Supp.2d 529 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	8
<u>Jones v. Berry</u> , 880 F.2d 670 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	36
<u>Jones v. Cargill, Inc.</u> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 989 (N.D. Iowa 2007).....	25
<u>Kerman v. City of New York</u> , 374 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	2
<u>Kronisch v. United States</u> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir.1998) .....	38
<u>Lainfiesta v. Artuz</u> , 2000 WL 739425 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	36
<u>Lee Valley Tools, Ltd. v. Indus. Blade Co.</u> , 288 F.R.D. 254 (W.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	12
<u>Lewis v. Velez</u> , 149 F.R.D. 474 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	15
<u>Mandal v. City of New York</u> , 2006 WL 3405005 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	29
<u>Martin v. Ercole</u> , 2012 WL 4465854 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	35
<u>Matter of Silverberg (Schwartz)</u> , 75 A.D.2d 817 (2d Dept. 1980).....	30

<u>McFarland v. Smith</u> , 611 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	5
<u>McGugan v. Aldana-Bernier</u> , 752 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2014), <u>cert. denied</u> , 2015 WL 1400892 (U.S. 2015).....	passim
<u>Moakley v. P.O. “Jane” Velarde, et al.</u> , 2002 WL 287848 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	2, 10
<u>Moore v. Morton</u> , 255 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2001).....	5
<u>Morillo v. City of New York, et al.</u> , 1997 WL 72155, *3 (SDNY 1997).....	2
<u>Morris v. Rumsfeld</u> , 2007 WL 951450 (M.D. Pa. 2007).....	25
<u>Nimely v. City of New York</u> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19, 20-21
<u>Otero v. Jennings</u> , 698 F. Supp. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	11
<u>Outley v. City of New York</u> , 837 F.2d 587 (2d Cir. 1988).....	8
<u>Pacheco v. City of New York</u> , 234 F.R.D. 53 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	11
<u>Park W. Radiology v. CareCore Nat. LLC</u> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	25
<u>Parsons v. Honeywell, Inc.</u> , 929 F.2d 901 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	22
<u>Ragin v. Newburgh Enlarged City School Dist.</u> , 2011 WL 2183175 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	8, 26
<u>Raysor v. Port Auth.</u> , 768 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1985).....	8
<u>Richmond v. Gen. Nutrition Centers Inc.</u> , 2012 WL 762307 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	24
<u>Ritchie Risk–Linked Strategies Trading (Ireland), Ltd. v. Coventry First LLC</u> , 280 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y.2012) .....	12
<u>Shatkin v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</u> , 727 F.2d 202 (2d Cir. 1984).....	20, 21
<u>Sizemore v. Fletcher</u> , 921 F.2d 667 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	32
<u>Smith v. Smith</u> , 215 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	4
<u>Sommerfield v. City of Chicago</u> , 254 F.R.D. 317 (N.D. Ill. 2008) .....	15
<u>Spencer v. Int'l Shoppes, Inc.</u> , 2013 WL 685453 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	16
<u>Topalian v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.</u> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 294 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	24
<u>U.S. v. Hatfield</u> , 685 F.Supp.2d 320 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	9



<u>U.S. v. Martinez</u> , 465 F.2d 79 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1972) .....	2
<u>United States v. Articles of Banned Hazardous Substances Consisting of an Undetermined Number of Cans of Rainbow Foam Paint</u> , 34 F.3d 91 (2d Cir.1994) .....	16
<u>United States v. Casamento</u> , 887 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir.1989) .....	37
<u>United States v. Crosby</u> , 294 F.2d 928 (2d Cir.1961), <u>cert. denied</u> , <u>Mittleman v. United States</u> , 368 U.S. 984 (1962) .....	35
<u>United States v. Crown</u> , 2000 WL 709003 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	28
<u>United States v. Daoud</u> , 741 F.2d 478 (1st Cir.1984).....	32
<u>United States v. Doe</u> , 903 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<u>United States v. Ebens</u> , 800 F.2d 1422 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	4
<u>United States v. Forrester</u> , 60 F.3d 52, 63 (2d Cir.1995).....	13
<u>United States v. Garcia</u> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	22
<u>United States v. Gonzalez</u> , 938 F. Supp. 1199 (D. Del. 1996) <u>aff'd</u> 127 F.3d 1097 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	5, 6
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 529 F.3d 493, 499 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14
<u>United States v. Kallin</u> , 50 F.3d 689 (9th Cir.1995).....	31
<u>United States v. Kilpatrick</u> , 2012 WL 3464698 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....	5
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 161 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	28
<u>United States v. Owens</u> , 263 F.2d 720 (2d Cir. 1959) .....	34-35
<u>United States v. Paccione</u> , 949 F.2d 1183 (2d Cir.1991).....	28
<u>United States v. Partin</u> , 524 F.2d 992 (5th Cir.1975) .....	36
<u>United States v. Rahme</u> , 813 F.2d 31, 37 (2d Cir.1987) .....	36
<u>United States v. Young</u> , 745 F.2d 733, 766 (2d Cir.1984) .....	13
<u>West v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</u> , 167 F.3d 776 (2d Cir.1999) .....	38, 39
<u>Winkler-Koch Eng'g Co. v. Universal Oil Products Co. (Del.)</u> , 79 F. Supp. 1013 (S.D.N.Y. 1947) .....	24

Wisdom v. Undercover Police Officer No. C0127, 879 F. Supp. 2d 339 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....18

Zerega Ave. Realty Corp. v. Hornbeck Offshore Transp., LLC, 571 F.3d 206, 213-14 (2d Cir. 2009) .....20

Zubulake v. UBS Warburg LLC, 220 F.R.D. 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....39
